
In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST I., DR. J.,
NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., TECHNOLOGIST P., DR. S.,
NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X.,

Applicants,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR.
HOWARD A. ZUCKER, COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit

MARK RIENZI
DANIEL BLOMBERG
DIANA VERM THOMSON
ADÈLE KEIM
KAYLA A. TONEY
JAMES J. KIM
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

THOMAS BREJCHA
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street, Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Parkway
Whitestone, Queens NY 11357
(718) 357-1040

MICHAEL MCHALE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110
Omaha, NE 68114

Counsel for Applicants

Dated: November 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT AND PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

JURISDICTION..... 5

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

 A. The Applicants 5

 B. New York’s Mandate..... 6

 C. District Court Proceedings 10

 D. Second Circuit Proceedings 11

 E. Consequences for Applicants..... 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION 14

I. Applicants are likely to prevail because New York’s ban on religious exemptions violates the Free Exercise Clause. 15

 A. Applicants have made out a *prima facie* Free Exercise case because their claims are both sincere and religious. 15

 B. New York’s ban is not neutral or generally applicable. 15

 1. New York’s medical exemption treats comparable secular conduct better than religious conduct. 16

 2. New York’s broadened medical exemption is an individualized exemption. 18

 3. New York targeted religion by removing the religious exemption. 19

 4. New York officials targeted religious objectors. 21

 C. New York’s ban independently triggers strict scrutiny by categorically denying unemployment compensation to religious objectors. 23

 D. New York’s ban fails strict scrutiny..... 25

1. New York has not shown that it needs greater restrictions than 47 other states and the federal government.....	25
2. New York has shown that it <i>can</i> accommodate religious objectors.	27
3. New York’s categorical denial of unemployment benefits is not the least restrictive means of serving any valid interest.	29
II. New York’s categorical ban on religious accommodations directly conflicts with Title VII.	29
III. Immediate injunctive relief is warranted to prevent irreparable harm and would serve the public interest.	34
IV. Alternatively, Applicants respectfully request that the Court either stay enforcement of New York’s mandate or treat this application as a petition for certiorari and grant certiorari forthwith.	35
ADDENDUM	38

APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1, Appx.1	October 29, 2021: Second Circuit Order
Exhibit 2, Appx.4	November 4, 2021: Second Circuit Opinion
Exhibit 3, Appx.55	September 14, 2021: N.D.N.Y. Order
Exhibit 4, Appx.61	October 12, 2021: N.D.N.Y. Opinion
Exhibit 5, Appx.89	November 5, 2021: N.D.N.Y. Order Vacating Prelim. Inj.
Exhibit 6, Appx.94	First Amendment
Exhibit 7, Appx.96	42 U.S.C. 2000e-7
Exhibit 8, Appx.98	August 18, 2021: N.Y. DOH Order for Summary Action
Exhibit 9, Appx.106	August 26, 2021: N.Y. DOH Amendment to Rule
Exhibit 10, Appx.132	September 13, 2021: N.D.N.Y. Verified Complaint
Exhibit 11, Appx.200	September 17, 2021: Thomas More Society Letter

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 746 Fed. Appx. 709 (10th Cir. 2018)	2, 12, 19
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	29, 30, 32
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25, 28
<i>Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	2-3, 37
<i>Dignity Health v. Minton</i> , No. 19-1135, 2021 WL 5043742 (Nov. 1, 2021)	36
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , No. 21A90, 2021 WL 5027177 (Oct. 29, 2021)	18, 19, 36
<i>Does v. Mills</i> , No. 21-1826, 2021 WL 4860328 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021)	3
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	10-11, 29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 20, 24
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	25
<i>Gulino v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 460 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	36
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	26, 27, 28
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	21, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	27
<i>O’Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	32
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Emami</i> , No. 20-1501, 2021 WL 5043558 (Nov. 1, 2021)	36
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	14, 23, 25, 35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	24
<i>Stormans v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 12, 19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	22, 24, 29
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	15

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	15
--	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1651	1, 5, 14, 35
28 U.S.C. 2101	35

Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	27
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	27, 30

Other authorities

EEOC, <i>What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws</i> (updated Oct. 28, 2021).....	30
Rob Frehse, <i>New York State Health Care Workers Will No Longer Have Religious Exemption to COVID-19 Vaccine Mandate, Court Rules</i> , CNN (Oct. 29, 2021, 10:29 PM).....	8, 11, 33
N.Y. Exec. Order 210 (June 24, 2021).....	6
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 4 (Sept. 27, 2021).....	8, 14
New York Dep’t of Labor, <i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) Regarding the August 26, 2021 – Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission of Covered Entities Emergency Regulation</i> (last visited Nov. 11, 2021)	31
N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, <i>Unemployment Insurance Top Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Sept. 25, 2021)	9, 23
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces COVID-19 Vaccination Mandate for Healthcare Workers</i> (Aug. 16, 2021).....	6
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>In Preparation for Monday Vaccination Deadline, Governor Hochul Releases Comprehensive Plan to Address Preventable Health Care Staffing Shortage</i> (Sept. 25, 2021)	9, 23
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>Rush Transcript: Governor Hochul Attends Service at Christian Cultural Center</i> (Sept. 26, 2021).....	9, 21

N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Hochul Attends Services at Abyssinian Baptist Church in Harlem</i> (Sept. 12, 2021)	10, 21
N.Y. State Governor’s Office, <i>Video & Rough Transcript: Governor Hochul Holds Q&A Following COVID-19 Briefing</i> (Sept. 15, 2021)	7, 21
Safer Federal Workforce, <i>Vaccinations</i> (last visited Nov. 10, 2021)	26
Sup. Ct. R. 11	36
Sup. Ct. R. 23	35
